

Case No. 16-01234

---

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

**State of Franklin,**

*Appellant,*

v.

**Electricity Producers Coalition,**

*Appellee,*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern  
District of Franklin**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

**Team 2**  
*Counsel for Appellant*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 1

Statement of the Issues Presented ..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 2

Statement of the Facts ..... 3

Summary of the Argument ..... 6

Argument ..... 8

**I. FRANKLIN DID NOT VIOLATE THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE BECAUSE FRANKLIN’S ACTIONS IN SECTION 1 OF ENERGY DIVERSIFICATION AND EXPANSION ACT WERE FIRMLY SITUATED WITHIN THE PERMISSIBLE SCOPE OF ACTIONS LEFT TO THE STATES IN THE FEDERAL POWER ACT.... 8**

**A. Standard of Review for the Supremacy Clause ..... 8**

**B. Franklin was operating within the scope of jurisdiction explicitly reserved to the States by the Federal Power Act and therefore, Section 1 is not field preempted by FERC..... 10**

**C. Franklin’s actions are not conflict preempted because the use of the Carbon Assistance Payment Program as laid out in Section 1 does not materially interfere with FERC’s exercise of authority in setting wholesale energy prices through the PJM Interconnection. .... 13**

**II. SECTION 2 OF EDEA DID NOT VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE BECAUSE IT WAS NOT DISCRIMINATORY, WAS NOT AN EXTRATERRITORIALITY REGULATION, AND WAS A LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST WITH NO EFFECT ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE..... 14**

**A. Standard of Review for dormant Commerce Clause analysis is based on a three-level analysis. .... 14**

**B. Section 2(a) does not violate the dormant Commerce Clause because: it does not overtly discriminate against out-of-state interests; it is not an extraterritorial regulation; and it satisfies the *Pike* balancing test. .... 15**

*1. Section 2(a) does not overtly discriminate against interstate commerce either facially, in purpose, or in effect because it does not discriminate against out-of-state electric utilities to benefit in-state electric utilities..... 20*

*a. Section 2(a) does not facially discriminate because in-state and out-of-state interests are treated equally..... 17*

*b. Section 2(a) does not discriminate in effect because there is no significant difference in impact level on in-state and out-of-state interests. .... 17*

*c. 2(a) does not discriminate in purpose because its goal is consumer protection not economic isolationism. .... 18*

*d. Assuming, arguendo, that Section 2(a) is discriminatory, it survives strict scrutiny because there is no other way to advance Franklin’s legitimate state interest of protecting customers. .... 19*

*2. Section 2(a) is not an extraterritorial regulation because it does not directly control commerce that occurs entirely outside of Franklin. .... 20*

3. <i>Section 2(a) survives a Pike balancing test because it does not favor in-state interests—it serves legitimate local interests relating to resource management and does not burden interstate commerce.</i> .....	21
a. <u>Section 2(a) confers significant putative local benefits relating to resource management.</u> .....	21
b. <u>Section 2(a) does not burden interstate commerce.</u> .....	22
<b>C. Section 2(b) of EDEA does not violate the dormant Commerce Clause because the carve-out promotes the unique benefits of customer-sited generation without restricting out-of-state business.</b> .....	24
1. <i>Section 2(b) does not overtly discriminate against interstate commerce either facially, in purpose, or in effect because it does not pose a barrier for out-of-state actors to participate in Franklin’s market.</i> .....	25
a. <u>Section 2(b) is not facially discriminatory where the procurement requirement is the same for in-state and out-state electricity distribution utilities and electricity sales outside of Franklin are not obstructed.</u> .....	26
b. <u>Section 2(b) does not discriminate in effect because out-of-state and in-state distributors are treated equally.</u> .....	26
c. <u>Section 2(b) does not discriminate in purpose because Franklin’s intent is to bolster customer-sited generation.</u> .....	26
d. <u>Assuming, arguendo, that Section 2(b) is discriminatory, it survives strict scrutiny because there is no other way to advance Franklin’s legitimate state interest of promoting biomass fueled energy generation.</u> .....	27
2. <i>Section 2(b) is not an extraterritorial regulation because it manages conduct within the State, rather than outside the State.</i> .....	28
3. <i>Section 2(b) survives the Pike balancing test because it is narrowly tailored and uses the least discriminatory means available to achieve Franklin’s goal of bolstering the development of biomass fueled generators within the State.</i> .....	29
a. <u>Section 2(b) confers the local benefits of sufficient capacity and stabilized power prices, increased resistance of the utility grid, reduced transmission and distribution costs, greater employment opportunities within Franklin, and environmental advantages.</u> .....	29
b. <u>Section 2(b) does not burden interstate commerce.</u> .....	30
<b>D. Section 2(b) of EDEA does not violate the dormant Commerce Clause because the carve-out promotes the unique benefits of customer-sited generation without restricting out-of-state business.</b> .....	30
<b>Conclusion</b> .....	30

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492, 2501 (2012).....	9, 13
<i>Arkansas Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Com'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375, 377 (1983).....	22
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383, 392 (1994).....	16
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	17
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363, 373 (2000).....	9
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349, 354 (1951).....	18
<i>Federal Compress Co. v. McLean</i> , 291 U.S. 17 (1933).....	28
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S.Ct. 760, 766 (2016).....	11
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132, 142-43.....	9
<i>FPC v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205, 215-16 (1964).....	11
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88, 98 (1992).....	8
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460, 460 (2005).....	passim
<i>Guy v. Baltimore</i> , 100 U.S. 434, 430 (1879).....	18
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324, 336, 109 S. Ct. 2491 (1989).....	26
<i>Hillsborough Cty., Fla. v. Automated Medical Lab., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707, 717 (1985).....	9
<i>Hampton Feedlot, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 249 F.3d 814, 818 (8th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322, 337, 99 (1979).....	25
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1288 (2016).....	10, 13, 25
<i>Hunt v. Washington Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333, 350-52 (1977).....	17
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131, 138 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 485 (1996).....	8
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456, 464 (1981).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Nantahala Power and Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	11
<i>National Ass'n of Optometrists &amp; Opticians v. Harris</i> , 682 F.3d 1144, 1147 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9, 15, 23, 30
<i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> 272 F.3d 104, 110 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20, 28
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 15 F.Supp.3d 891, 910 (D. Minn. 2014).....	15, 20, 24, 28
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Envtl. Quality</i> ("Oregon Waste"), 511 U.S. 93, 99 (1994).....	16, 17
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617, 624 (1978).....	25
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> 397 U.S. 137, 142 (1970).....	passim
<i>Public Utilities Comm'n of Rhode Island v. Attleboro Steam &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	11
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070, 1107 (9th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cty v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159, 172 (2001).....	8
<i>Southern Union Co. v. Missouri Pub. Serv. Com'n</i> , 289 F.3d 503, 509 (8th Cir. 2002) ..	18, 19, 22
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330, 344 (2007).....	22
<i>United States v. Grimmond</i> , 137 F.3d 823, 827-31 (4th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186, 201 (1994).....	18

### STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824(a) (2016).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (1982).....	2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (1980)..... 2

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 2

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Steven Ferrey, *Generation Technologies and Fuels for Electric Plus Thermal Energy*, 1 L. of  
Indep. Power § 2:12.40 (2016) ..... 21

*Biomass Cofiring: A Renewable Alternative for Utilities*. National Renewable Energy Laboratory  
1 (2000), <http://www.nrel.gov/docs/fy00osti/28009.pdf>. ..... 22

Thomas Mason, *Federalism: The Role of the Court*, in *Federalism: Infinite Variety in Theory  
and Practice*, 24-25 (1968)..... 30
